
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) An Investigation of the Therapeutic Effects of Statins with Metformin 
on Polycystic Ovary Syndrome: A Meta-analysis of Randomized 
Controlled Trials 

AUTHORS Sun, Jie; Yuan, Yang; Cai, Rongrong; Sun, haixia; Zhou, Yi; Wang, 
Pin; Huang, Rong; Xia, Wenqing; Wang, shaohua 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Victoria Allgar 
 
University Of York, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jan-201 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The title is worded on the findings rather than the objective of the 
study. I suggest changing from "Statin Fails to Improve Insulin 
Sensitivity and Hyperandrogenism in Women with Polycystic Ovary 
Syndrome: A Meta-analysis of Randomized Controlled Trials" to "An 
investigation of the therapeutic effects of statins with metformin on 
Polycystic ovary syndrome: A Meta-analysis of Randomized 
Controlled Trials."  
 
The section on 'data sources' text "We investigated 16 trials from 
unpublished data with a formal question, but we received rejection or 
no reply. Finally, nine trials were included in the study.", should be 
moved to results and link to the flow chart.  
 
In each meta analysis the number of studies included out of the 9 
should be stated.  
 
The results are presented well, with all the relevant findings 
presented. There is no funnel plot which should be included.  
 
The forest plots should be labelled and referred to in the text. 

 

REVIEWER stephen atkin 
 
Weill Cornell Medical College Qatar  
Qatar Foundation  
Education City, 
Doha  
Qatar 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors address an important question on the combined use of 
statins with metformin in PCOS where there is considerable 
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uncertainty on their effects. The authors acknowledge that this is a 
difficult area to address due to the paucity of clinical trials available 
to undertake a metaanalysis. In that regard they have identified 7 
studies on which to base their metaanalysis but in real terms the 
total number of participants are small.  
Comments  
The relative small number of subjects in the analysis is a problem as 
despite all but one study using the ESHRE diagnostic criteria there 
is considerable phenotypic heterogeneity that may mask an effect 
and this does need to be taken into account  
 
There was also heterogeneity in the statins that were used that may 
have undermined the results. Simvastatin in considerably less potent 
than either atorvastatin and rosuvastatin.  
 
The patient selection in the Celik study would have limited the 
inclusion for the validity of the metaanalysis  
 
the conclusions on the combination of statin and metformin are only 
based on 3 studies that are too few in number and in subjects  
 
The Sathyapalan study has been included twice and only the first 12 
weeks was statin versus placebo: the second 12 weeks was 
metformin treatment added to the placebo group and compared with 
the continuation in the metformin treated group  

 

REVIEWER Nazia Raja-Khan 
 
Penn State University College of Medicine  
Hershey, Pennsylvania, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The research question is interesting and important. Concerns 
include:  
1. Abstract is not clear eg. Instead of saying "Studies reporting 
association between statins and placebo" it may have been more 
clear to say something like "Studies comparing statins versus 
placebo"  
2. Abstract should include what SMD stands for.  
3. Abstract Results may be misleading. It says 9 trials were analyzed 
but then only reports the results of the 4 trials that compared statin 
plus metformin versus metformin alone. The authors should also 
comment later in the manuscript whether 4 trials are even sufficient 
for a meta-analysis.  
4. In the Methods the authors say that they excluded trials 
comparing statin vs OCP, but did not say if subjects in the included 
studies were allowed to be on an OCP which could affect the 
findings.  
5. Initial search yielded 239 studies. No reasons were given for why 
the excluded studies were excluded. This would be best shown in a 
flow diagram.  
6. Results should include a graph for each of the meta-analyses. 
Such graphs with SMD or OR on the x-axis and the included studies 
on the y-axis, are a key component of meta-analysis reports.  
7. I am unable to say for sure whether or not the statistics are 
appropriate or fully described. I defer this to statistical reviewers.  
 
I didn't see the graphs that accompanied the manuscript until now 
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(My printer ran out of paper and did not print it). I apologize if this 
causes any inconvenience. The graphs should have titles and the 
text should reference the graphs so they are not missed.  
The flow chart is great but the authors should state the reasons for 
excluding the studies they excluded based on the titles. 

 

REVIEWER Ozlem Celik 
 
Acibadem University, İstanbul, Turkey 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This meta-analysis was aimed to investigate the therapeutic effects 
of statins with metformin on PCOS. Combined therapy improved 
lipid and inflammation parameters, but did not improve insülin 
sensitivity and did not reduce hyperandrogenism in women with 
PCOS. Different diagnosis criteria of PCOS, the characteristics of 
the subjects including age, BMI, types of statin, dosage of 
metformin, follow up duration ...etc. affected the result.  
 
This paper can be accepted because the authors included 9 studies 
comparing only placebo, metformin and statins. They explained the 
limitations of the meta-analyses. This result allow to reveal to large 
randomized new trials. We need large randomized-controlled study 
for the long term effects of these drugs.  
 
 
Table 1. Celik O: patient selection can be written '' randomized ''. 
The patients were assigned ( randomized ) to the groups .  
Table 1. Follow-up duration of studies can be written months or 
weeks. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Editorial comments  

1. The title needs changing so that it doesn’t state the answer. It should state the research question 

and the study design.  

As the editor’s significant advice, the title has been changed to "An Investigation of the Therapeutic 

Effects of Statins with Metformin on Polycystic Ovary Syndrome: A Meta-analysis of Randomized 

Controlled Trials" in title page. Please see page 1.  

 

2. The objective needs clarifying at the end of the Introduction (you only state that you’re looking at 

statins, not statins with metformin on PCOS).  

We are very sorry for our unclear description at the end of the introduction. We mainly want to 

emphasize the effects of statin on PCOS. However, there are two parts in our current study. The first 

part aims to confirm the effects of statins, and the second part proposes to verify the effects of statins 

with metformin. Exactly, we should state our purpose more clearly, which may less likely to cause 

ambiguity. So, we have rephrased it now. Please see page 6. Thanks very much for your reminding.  

 

3. You need to assess study quality and report this. You should also state as a limitation that you only 

look at English language studies.  

We have used Jadad Score to assess the quality of studies and reported it in Table 1. Thank you for 

your suggestion for limitation of English language studies. Since we have only searched English 
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language studies. Some other languages studies could be missed, which is a limitation of this study. I 

have supplemented this limitation in the paper. Please see page 4 and 15.  

 

4. Please ensure that the English in the article is thoroughly checked  

According to the editor’s good instruction, we have revised the whole manuscript carefully and tried to 

avoid any grammar or syntax error. In addition, we have asked several colleagues who are skilled 

authors of English language papers to check the English. Finally, this manuscript has been edited by 

company before we submitted it. We hope that the language is now acceptable for the next review 

process.  

 

Finally, again I hope these corrections would be able to match your standard and to publish smoothly. 

It is our honor to publish in the BMJ Open. Please contact with me without any hesitation if you have 

further questions. Thanks.  

 

Specific Comments and Replies to Reviewers  

 

Reviewer Name Victoria Allgar  

Institution and Country University Of York, England  

1. The title is worded on the findings rather than the objective of the study. I suggest changing from 

"Statin Fails to Improve Insulin Sensitivity and Hyperandrogenism in Women with Polycystic Ovary 

Syndrome: A Meta-analysis of Randomized Controlled Trials" to "An investigation of the therapeutic 

effects of statins with metformin on Polycystic ovary syndrome: A Meta-analysis of Randomized 

Controlled Trials."  

We are very grateful for your providing of the title above. We have changed the title from "Statin Fails 

to Improve Insulin Sensitivity and Hyperandrogenism in Women with Polycystic Ovary Syndrome: A 

Meta-analysis of Randomized Controlled Trials" to "An Investigation of the Therapeutic Effects of 

Statins with Metformin on Polycystic Ovary Syndrome: A Meta-analysis of Randomized Controlled 

Trials" in title page. Please see page 1.  

 

2. The section on 'data sources' text "We investigated 16 trials from unpublished data with a formal 

question, but we received rejection or no reply. Finally, nine trials were included in the study." should 

be moved to results and link to the flow chart.  

Agree. We have moved "We investigated 16 trials from unpublished data with a formal question, but 

we received rejection or no reply. Finally, nine trials were included in the study." from 'data sources' 

text to results and linked it to the flow chart. Please see Figure 1 and page 9.  

 

3. In each meta-analysis the number of studies included out of the 9 should be stated.  

We have clarified the number of included studies and referenced to the text. Please see page 10-12. 

Thanks for your kind notification!  

 

4. The results are presented well, with all the relevant findings presented. There is no funnel plot 

which should be included.  

Sorry about that. We have not provided the funnel plots, because we have assessed a relatively large 

number of indicators. Now we have submitted funnel plots as an attachment. Please see annex 

“funnel plots”. Thank you for your kind notification.  

 

5. The forest plots should be labelled and referred to in the text,  

Thank you for your suggestion. There are two steps in our meta-analysis. Indicators (LDL-C, TC, TG, 

CRP, total testosterone, FBG, and F-insulin) in the first step comparing statins and placebo are in 

Figure 2. Indicators (LDL-C, TC, TG, CRP, total testosterone, FBG, and F-insulin) in the second step 

comparing the combination of statin and metformin and metformin alone are in Figure 3. We have 

labelled the forest plots and linked them to the text. Please see page 10-12.  
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Reviewer Name Stephen Atkin  

Institution and Country Weill Cornell Medical College Qatar  

The authors address an important question on the combined use of statins with metformin in PCOS 

where there is considerable uncertainty on their effects. The authors acknowledge that this is a 

difficult area to address due to the paucity of clinical trials available to undertake a meta-analysis. In 

that regard they have identified 7 studies on which to base their meta-analysis but in real terms the 

total number of participants are small.  

Comments  

1. The relative small number of subjects in the analysis is a problem as despite all but one study using 

the ESHRE diagnostic criteria there is considerable phenotypic heterogeneity that may mask an effect 

and this does need to be taken into account.  

We can’t agree with you more about the problem of the relative small number of subjects and 

considerable phenotypic heterogeneity in the analysis. This could affect the results, which is one of 

the limitations in our meta-analysis. But we have tried our best to reduce the possible bias during the 

study. First, our retrieval strategy was approved by Mr. Q Tang (a librarian of Southeast University). 

Then, during the selection, two independent reviewers assessed studies according to standards 

strictly and a third reviewer settled any discrepancy. Finally, there were only nine trials conforming to 

the standards. So, we consider our results are guaranteed. Unfortunately, this deficit may not be 

improved based on the current situation. We have mentioned this problem to the limitations. Please 

see page 4 and 15.  

 

2. There was also heterogeneity in the statins that were used that may have undermined the results. 

Simvastatin in considerably less potent than either atorvastatin and rosuvastatin.  

We strongly agree with the reviewer, and in fact different kinds of statins make different effects. At 

first, we would like to include the same kind of statin, or we could undertake sub-study according to 

different types of statins. However, due to the relative small number of included subjects, it seems 

difficult to do so. Other meta-analysis similar to ours also include different types of statins. Besides, 

we have added this as one of limitations in text. Please see page 4 and 15. Thanks for your 

reminding!  

 

3. The patient selection in the Celik study would have limited the inclusion for the validity of the meta 

analysis  

That’s true. The inclusion criteria differ in included studies, and the patient selection is limited in the 

Celik study. Whereas, the researches based on statins and metformin on PCOS are relatively limited. 

We may not develop a strict standard for including studies, which could cause less study included and 

get untrustworthy results. We have mentioned this problem to the limitations. Please see page 4 and 

15.  

 

4. the conclusions on the combination of statin and metformin are only based on 3 studies that are too 

few in number and in subjects  

We know that the conclusions are not compelling enough. We explained the limitations of the meta-

analysis. This result revealed that large randomized new trials are needed. We need large 

randomized-controlled study for the long term effects of statins and metformin.  

 

5. The Sathyapalan study has been included twice and only the first 12 weeks was statin versus 

placebo: the second 12 weeks was metformin treatment added to the placebo group and compared 

with the continuation in the metformin treated group  

We included the Sathypalan study twice due to the following two reasons. First, they all met our 

inclusion criteria for two steps (1. statins versus placebo; 2. statin + metformin versus metformin). 
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Second, statin and placebo were used in the first 12 weeks and metformin treatment was added in the 

second 12 weeks. The results of the two stages would not affect each other. Hence, it seems 

reasonable to include the Sathypalan study twice. I hope the explanations may make you feel 

acceptable.  

 

 

Reviewer Name Nazia Raja-Khan  

Institution and Country Penn State University College of Medicine  

The research question is interesting and important. Concerns include:  

1. Abstract is not clear eg. Instead of saying "Studies reporting association between statins and 

placebo" it may have been more clear to say something like "Studies comparing statins versus 

placebo"  

As the reviewer’s good advice, we have changed the phrase from "Studies comparing statins versus 

placebo" to "Studies reporting association between statins and placebo". Additionally, we have 

revised the abstract carefully and tried to avoid any inaccuracy. Please see page 3 and 4. Thanks 

very much for your enlightenment!  

 

2. Abstract should include what SMD stands for.  

SMD stands for standardized mean difference. It expresses the size of the intervention effect in each 

study relative to the variability observed in that study. We have explained it in the abstract section on 

page 3. Thanks for your reminding!  

 

3. Abstract Results may be misleading. It says 9 trials were analyzed but then only reports the results 

of the 4 trials that compared statin plus metformin versus metformin alone. The authors should also 

comment later in the manuscript whether 4 trials are even sufficient for a meta-analysis.  

There were two parts in our meta-analysis. The first part included 5 trials comparing statins with 

metformin, and the second part included 4 trials comparing the combination of statins and metformin 

with metformin alone. We have added the results to the abstract and explained it in detail. Please see 

page 3-4. In addition, we realize that the results are not convincing enough due to the limited quantity. 

We explained the limitations of the meta-analysis. Large randomized new trials are needed to improve 

the conclusions. Please see page 4 and 15.  

 

4. In the Methods the authors say that they excluded trials comparing statin vs OCP, but did not say if 

subjects in the included studies were allowed to be on an OCP which could affect the findings.  

Evidence suggests that OCP is a suitable drug for treating hyperandrogenic symptoms of PCOS 

including hirsutism and acne. However, our meta-analysis was aimed to investigate the therapeutic 

effects of statins with metformin on PCOS. The trial just compared the effects of statins with OCP, 

which did not have a placebo as a control group. If we include trials comparing statins with OCP, the 

effects of statin alone will not be clarified clearly. And it does not fit our inclusion criteria.  

 

5. Initial search yielded 239 studies. No reasons were given for why the excluded studies were 

excluded. This would be best shown in a flow diagram.  

We are very sorry that we did not make it clear. We have state the reasons for excluded studies in 

Figure 1. We should make the title of figures and tables more clearly and referenced the graphs, so 

that they would not be missed. Thanks for your reminding!  

 

6. Results should include a graph for each of the meta-analyses. Such graphs with SMD or OR on the 

x-axis and the included studies on the y-axis, are a key component of meta-analysis reports.  

We have made forest plots concluding SMD and included studies. Please see Figure 2 and Figure 3.  

 

7. I didn't see the graphs that accompanied the manuscript until now (My printer ran out of paper and 

did not print it). I apologize if this causes any inconvenience. The graphs should have titles and the 
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text should reference the graphs so they are not missed. The flow chart is great but the authors 

should state the reasons for excluding the studies they excluded based on the titles.  

The original flow chart may be not clear enough. We excluded 122 reports by screening the titles and 

abstract. Among them, 65 were not carried out in humans and 57 did not analyze the same field as 

our meta-analysis. We have stated the reasons for excluding the studies in Figure 1. Thanks!  

 

 

Reviewer Name Ozlem Celik  

Institution and Country Acibadem University, Istanbul, Turkey  

This meta-analysis was aimed to investigate the therapeutic effects of statins with metformin on 

PCOS. Combined therapy improved lipid and inflammation parameters, but did not improve insulin 

sensitivity and did not reduce hyperandrogenism in women with PCOS. Different diagnosis criteria of 

PCOS, the characteristics of the subjects including age, BMI, types of statin, dosage of metformin, 

follow up duration ...etc. affected the result.  

This paper can be accepted because the authors included 9 studies comparing only placebo, 

metformin and statins. They explained the limitations of the meta-analyses. This result allow to reveal 

to large randomized new trials. We need large randomized-controlled study for the long term effects 

of these drugs.  

1. Table 1. Celik O: patient selection can be written '' randomized ''. The patients were assigned 

(randomized) to the groups.  

Sorry about that. Due to our carelessness, we didn’t find the patient selection in the study of Celik O 

before. We have rephrased it in Table 1. Thanks for your kind notification.  

 

2. Table 1. Follow-up duration of studies can be written months or weeks.  

According to the reviewer’s instruction, we have revised the follow-up duration of studies. We have 

made a unified unit of time. Please see Table 1. Thanks for your kindly reminding! 

 
 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER stephen atkin 
 
Weill Cornell Medical College Qatar 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS my comments have been addressed within the limitation that there 
are so few studies that are so heterogenous to analyse to give a firm 
result  

 

REVIEWER Nazia Raja-Khan 
 
Pennsylvania State University College of Medicine, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Further clarification is needed in the authors' response to my 
previous comment #3 where the authors state "The first part 
included 5 trials comparing statins with metformin.."? Please clarify 
do the 5 trials compare statins with metformin? Or do they compare 
statins with placebo?  
 
2. The Results section of the Abstract could be more clear. Consider 
rewording the first sentence as "Data from four trials comparing 
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statin and metformin with metformin alone were analyzed." And 
consider changing the last sentence to "Analysis of the five trials 
comparing statin with placebo show that statin monotherapy reduces 
LDL...."  
 
3. Further clarification is needed in the authors' response to my 
previous comment #4. I am not suggesting that the authors add 
studies where statins are compared with OCPs as part of the study 
design. I agree with the authors that comparison with placebo is 
needed. However, OCPs are a common treatment for PCOS and 
could affect some of the outcomes looked at in this meta-analysis. 
Some studies could have allowed women on OCPs to participate 
without washing off of OCPs and I think it would be important for the 
authors to acknowledge that. Our study (Raja-Khan et al) that was 
included in their meta-analysis had one woman on OCP who was 
randomized to the placebo group. This information is included in the 
publication for our study. The authors could decide to exclude our 
study based on this 1 patient but I don't think that is necessary as it 
is a well designed placebo controlled RCT and the number of 
studies included in the meta-analysis is already small, but the 
authors should comment if the other studies also allowed women on 
OCPs to participate or did they exclude all women on OCPs from 
participating in their studies? How many women in each of the 
included studies were on OCPs and how many were not on OCPs? 
If this information is not known, it should be stated as not known.  
 
4. Figure 1 Flowchart: Under 102 reports excluded reasons are only 
given for excluding 101 reports  
 
5. On page 12 under Meta-analysis 2: statin + metformin versus 
metformin section, on two occasions the authors say "Of the 4 trials 
in the statin and placebo group..." Don't the authors mean "Of the 4 
trials comparing statin and metformin versus metformin.."?  
 
6. In the abstract and also on page 16, the sentence "Third, different 
types of statins were used, which made different effects" needs 
more clarification. Are the authors saying that they observed 
different effects based on the statin used or are they stating that 
previous studies have demonstrated that some statins like 
atorvastatin have more potent effects than other statins?  
 
7. Raja-Khan is spelled incorrectly in Table 1 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Specific Comments and Replies to Reviewers  

 

Reviewer Name stephen atkin  

Institution and Country Weill Cornell Medical College Qatar  

My comments have been addressed within the limitation that there are so few studies that are so 

heterogenous to analyse to give a firm result  

We have modified the limitation on page 4 and 16. Thanks!  

 

 

Reviewer Name Nazia Raja-Khan  

Institution and Country Pennsylvania State University College of Medicine, USA  

1. Further clarification is needed in the authors' response to my previous comment #3 where the 
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authors state "The first part included 5 trials comparing statins with metformin.."? Please clarify do the 

5 trials compare statins with metformin? Or do they compare statins with placebo?  

Two parts are contained in our meta-analysis. In the result section of the text, 5 trials in the first part 

compare statins with placebo. 4 trials in the second part compare the combination of statins and 

metformin with metformin alone. In the result section of the abstract, the second part is placed in front 

of the first part to emphasis the combined therapy of statin and metformin in the second part. We 

have rephrased it on page 3-4. Thanks!  

 

2. The Results section of the Abstract could be more clear. Consider rewording the first sentence as 

"Data from four trials comparing statin and metformin with metformin alone were analyzed." And 

consider changing the last sentence to "Analysis of the five trials comparing statin with placebo show 

that statin monotherapy reduces LDL...."  

As the reviewer’s good advice, we have reworded the results section of the abstract. Please see page 

3 and 4. Thanks!  

 

3. Further clarification is needed in the authors' response to my previous comment #4. I am not 

suggesting that the authors add studies where statins are compared with OCPs as part of the study 

design. I agree with the authors that comparison with placebo is needed. However, OCPs are a 

common treatment for PCOS and could affect some of the outcomes looked at in this meta-analysis. 

Some studies could have allowed women on OCPs to participate without washing off of OCPs and I 

think it would be important for the authors to acknowledge that. Our study (Raja-Khan et al) that was 

included in their meta-analysis had one woman on OCP who was randomized to the placebo group. 

This information is included in the publication for our study. The authors could decide to exclude our 

study based on this 1 patient but I don't think that is necessary as it is a well designed placebo 

controlled RCT and the number of studies included in the meta-analysis is already small, but the 

authors should comment if the other studies also allowed women on OCPs to participate or did they 

exclude all women on OCPs from participating in their studies? How many women in each of the 

included studies were on OCPs and how many were not on OCPs? If this information is not known, it 

should be stated as not known.  

We agree with the reviewer. OCP is a regular drug for women with PCOS and may affect some of the 

outcomes looked at in our study. We searched the remaining 8 literatures again very carefully and 

found that 2 trials do not mention OCPs in the study design [1 2], while 6 trials exclude the patients 

who had used OCPs within 3-6 months before enrollment [3-8]. Therefore, the metabolic outcomes 

potentially affected by the OCPs use could not be fully excluded. Although the study (Raja-Khan et al) 

that was included in our study had one woman on OCP who was randomized to the placebo group 

and no information about the use of OCPs was given in the other 2 trials [1 2]. These trials are well-

designed placebo controlled RCT and the number of trials included in our study is relatively small. 

Finally, we think it acceptable to include these trials. We have acknowledged that in the limitation. 

Please see page 4, 5, 16. Thank you for your comments!  

 

4. Figure 1 Flowchart: Under 102 reports excluded reasons are only given for excluding 101 reports  

Thank you for your kind notification. An excluded report produced in symptomatic individuals was 

omitted due to our negligence. We have added this report in Figure 1.  

 

5. On page 12 under Meta-analysis 2: statin + metformin versus metformin section, on two occasions 

the authors say "Of the 4 trials in the statin and placebo group..." Don't the authors mean "Of the 4 

trials comparing statin and metformin versus metformin.."?  

Thanks for your reminding! We have rephrased it now. Please see page 12.  

 

6. In the abstract and also on page 16, the sentence "Third, different types of statins were used, which 

made different effects" needs more clarification. Are the authors saying that they observed different 

effects based on the statin used or are they stating that previous studies have demonstrated that 
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some statins like atorvastatin have more potent effects than other statins?  

We have mentioned it in the discussion on page 15. Previous studies have demonstrated that 

lipophilic statins (atorvastatin, simvastatin) and hydrophilic statins (rosuvastatin) have different effects. 

Lipophilic statins could lead to undesirable effects including deterioration of insulin resistance, 

decrease of insulin secretion [9-11], and even increase of new diabetes [12-14]. Conversely, 

hydrophilic statins could not cause such undesirable effects [9 11]. Thus, the statins used in the trials 

may be a reason which could create heterogeneity. We have explained it in the limitation on page 4 

and 16. Thanks for your kind suggestions!  

 

7. Raja-Khan is spelled incorrectly in Table 1  

We are really sorry for the stupid clerical error and have corrected it now. Please see Table 1.  
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